Minnesota law.
ever at any stage of the proceedings the stockholders of such corporation show the court that it is able to pay all other creditors, and such showing is approved by said examiner, the court may order the property turned over to the stockholders for liquidation or other arrangement and discharge the receiver.

Annual fee.

SEC. 24. Every such corporation shall pay to the public examiner an annual fee based on the amount of debentures outstanding on the first day of December in each year as follows: On the first two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) or part thereof at the rate of one dollar per thousand dollars; on all in excess of two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) at the rate of fifty cents per thousand dollars, the minimum fee to be not less than \$100 in any year; which amount shall be paid by the public examiner into the state treasury.

Wilful misstatements. SEC. 25. Any wilful misstatement of any fact required by this act to be made by any officer, agent or servant of such corporation shall be deemed perjury, and shall be subject to the prosecutions and punishments prescribed by law for that offense. Each and every officer, agent or servant of such corporation, and every other individual who shall knowingly or wilfully do or omit anything, the doing or omissions of which on the part of such corporation, is a violation of the provisions of this act, and who continues or repeats such act or omission for or during more than ten successive days shall be guilty of a felony.

SEC. 26. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 27. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1905.

H.F. No. 624.

CHAPTER 94.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and ninety (290) of the Laws of nineteen hundred three (1903), so as to permit the expenditure of certain funds therein appropriated upon a road, other than the one named therein, in Sibley county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Road appropriation in Sibley Co. SECTION 1. That the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) appropriated by chapter two hundred and ninety

(290) of the Laws of nineteen hundred three (1903), to aid in building a bridge on the Gosewitch road in Sibley county not having been used, by reason of the improvement having been found impracticable, the town board of the town of Arlington, in said county, is hereby authorized to expend said sum in the erection and repairs of bridges and culverts on the Soeffke and Creamery road, so called, in said town; and all the provisions of said chapter two hundred ninety (290) so far as applicable shall relate hereto, the same as if the appropriation had been originally made for said last named road.

- That so much of chapter two hundred ninety (290) of the Laws of nineteen hundred three (1903) as is inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31st, 1905.

CHAPTER 95.

H. F. No. 752

An act relating to villages situated in more than one county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Whenever any village heretofore or here-ter organized includes territory in more than one coun-more than one coun-more than one coun-one county, after organized includes territory in more than one county the register of deeds of the county in which the orginal certificates showing the incorporation and the boundaries of such village are filed and recorded may, on demand, make a certificate showing the territory included in such village, which certificate may be filed in the office of the auditor of any other county in which any of the territory within such village is located, and such certificate shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated for the purpose of levying village taxes or otherwise.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31st, 1905.